improved.  Also if the concentrate is sold to Eastern Europe (Bulgaria smelting plant) and
a small tax incentive privilege is considered, there is a possibility that the NPV would be
positive.

 Expansion of production, cost reduction, the grade up of the concentrate, sales
condition, and tax incentive privilege become the conditions of the biggest
improvement of profitability.

 There is little effect from the improvement on profitability by only the reduction of
costs.

 To sell the concentrate to the Alaverdi smelting plant has an advantage because of the
freight cost.

In the sensitivity analysis, the metal price, which gives a big impact was treated as a
variable figure.  On the case of 4-2, the drop of 6.3% (Cu $1650 to $1550, gold $290 to
$270) of the metal price makes the IRR negative.  On the analysis result, case 7-2, even
though the metal price is decreased 20% (Cu $1650 to $1320, gold $290 to $230), IRR
became positive.

 Best case is to sell the concentrate to the Alaverdi smelting plant with tax incentive
privileges.

 In the best case in the present cases is (1.2 million tons per year) the breakeven price of
Cu $1550 and gold $270.

 128

Concentrate grade %　oｆ Cu 18 18 20 20 20 20 20 20
Metal market price $/Mt (Cu) 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650

$/Toz (Au) 290 290 290 290 290 290 290 290
Sales condition change $/conc-t (T/C) 130 130 130 130 85 85 80 80
Stripping rate change m3/t 2.15 2.15 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92
Mine cost change Variable cost (%) 20 20 20 20 20 20

Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Processing cost change Variable cost (%)

Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Management cost change Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Tax incentives VAT (%) Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt

Cu 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 2
Au 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2

Related taxes (%) Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt
Income tax (%) 20 10 20 10 20 10 20 10
Social tax (%) 33 6 33 6 33 6 33 6
Business activity tax (% 1 Exempt 1 Exempt 1 Exempt 1 Exempt

Profit before tax in thousand $ ▲ 3,579 ▲ 3,579 ▲ 1,082 ▲ 1,082 ▲ 34 ▲ 34 1,514 1,514
Profit after tax in thousand $ ▲ 4,912 ▲ 4,212 ▲ 2,433 ▲ 1,721 ▲ 1,523 ▲ 737 10 804
Net Profit in thousand $ ▲ 4,912 ▲ 4,212 ▲ 2,433 ▲ 1,721 ▲ 1,523 ▲ 737 ▲ 292 652
NPV(20%) in thousand $ ▲ 20,681 ▲ 17,748 ▲ 11,317 ▲ 8,333 ▲ 7,466 ▲ 4,192 ▲ 2,300 1,618
IRR % N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -55% 43%

Case 5-1 Case 5-2 Case 6-1 Case 6-2 Case 7-1 Case 7-2
Ore thousand tons/year 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Ore grade %　oｆ Cu 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Recovery rate %　oｆ Cu 85 85 85 85 85 85
Concentrate grade %　oｆ Cu 23 23 23 23 23 23
Metal market price $/Mt (Cu) 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650

$/Toz (Au) 290 290 290 290 290 290
Sales condition change $/conc-t (T/C) 130 130 85 85 80 80
Stripping rate change m3/t 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.92
Mine cost change Variable cost (%) 40 40 40 40 40 40

Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Processing cost change Variable cost (%) 20 20 20 20 20 20

Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Management cost change Fixed cost (%) 30 30 30 30 30 30
Tax incentives VAT (%) Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt

Cu 5 2 5 2 5 2

Au 4 2 4 2 4 2

Related taxes (%) Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt Exempt
Income tax (%) 20 10 20 10 20 10
Social tax (%) 33 6 33 6 33 6
Business activity tax (% 1 Exempt 1 Exempt 1 Exempt

Profit before tax in thousand $ 644 644 1,989 1,989 4,009 4009
Profit after tax in thousand $ ▲ 950 ▲ 151 216 1,110 2,215 3120
Net Profit in thousand $ ▲ 1,078 ▲ 216 ▲ 182 911 1,414 2719
NPV(20%) in thousand $ ▲ 8,959 ▲ 5,319 ▲ 5,188 ▲ 602 1,489 6,989
IRR % -9% 5% 6% 18% 24% 36%

Natural
resource use
tax (%)

Item

Natural
resource use
tax (%)

Table 3.39 Cash Flow Analysis Results of Case Studies

 129

 130

(2) Considerations
Ore production of 1.2 million tons per year is possible for a 10-year operation based on the
present ore reserve at the Madneuli Mine.  The operation at a cut-off grade of 0.4%
copper is making it difficult for the continuity of ore production at 1.5 million tons per year.
The expansion to 1.8 million tons per year is difficult, if a new deposit is not found and